This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:12566-2010:TEXT:EN:HTML

L-Luxembourg: organisation and implementation of training activities to be held mainly for EU Member States under the 'Better training for safer food' programme

2010/S 11-012566

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

Services

SECTION I: CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

1.1) NAME, ADDRESSES AND CONTACT POINT(S)

Executive Agency for Health and Consumers (EAHC), Consumers and Food Safety Unit Jean Monnet Building, rue Alcide de Gasperi

2920 Luxembourg

LUXEMBOURG

Tel. +352 4301-32015

E-mail: EAHC-BTSF-CALLS@ec.europa.eu

Fax +352 4301-30359

Internet address(es)

General address of the contracting authority http://ec.europa.eu/eahc/Address of the buyer profile http://ec.europa.eu/eahc/food/food.html

1.2) TYPE OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY AND MAIN ACTIVITY OR ACTIVITIES

European institution/agency or international organisation

Other Food safety

The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities No

SECTION II: OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT

II.1) **DESCRIPTION**

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Organisation and implementation of training activities to be held mainly for EU Member States under the 'Better training for safer food' programme.

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Services

Service category: No 24

Main place of performance European Union.

II.1.3) The notice involves

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

Organisation of training in the areas of food law, feed law, animal health and animal welfare rules, as well as plant health rules.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

80531200

II.1.6) Contract covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

Yes

II.2) TOTAL FINAL VALUE OF CONTRACT(S)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value 4 361 480 EUR Excluding VAT

SECTION IV: PROCEDURE

IV.1) TYPE OF PROCEDURE

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open

IV.2) AWARD CRITERIA

IV.2.1) Award criteria

The most economically advantageous tender in terms of

- 1. Quality of the training methodology. Weighting 30
- 2. Project management methodology and team management. Weighting 25
- 3. Technical merit. Weighting 20
- 4. Quality of the logistical arrangements and the administrative support. Weighting 15
- 5. Clearness and conciseness of the tender. Weighting 10

IV.2.2) An electronic auction has been used

No

IV.3) ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority

EAHC/2009/BTSF/01.

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

Contract notice

Notice number in the OJEU: 2009/S 138-201003 of 22.7.2009

Other previous publications

Notice number in the OJEU: 2009/S 245-350276 of 19.12.2009

SECTION V: AWARD OF CONTRACT

CONTRACT NO: 1

LOT NO: 2 - TITLE Organisation of technical training sessions on 'Food hygiene and control of fishery, meat and dairy products' under the 'Better training for safer food' programme

V.1) Date of contract award decision:

18.11.2009

V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

3

V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN

Consortium led by AETS — Application Européenne de Technologies et de Services 17 avenue André Marie Ampère, BP 202, Induspal Lons

64142 Billère

FRANCE

V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value 2 000 000 EUR

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value 1 967 450 EUR

Excluding VAT

V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED

Yes value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties Not known

CONTRACT NO: 2

LOT NO: 3 - TITLE Organisation of technical training sessions on plant health controls

V.1) Date of contract award decision:

18.11.2009

V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

1

V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN

Gesellschaft für Technische Zusammenarbeit mbH (GTZ)

Dag-Hammarskjöld-Weg 1-5

65760 Eschborn

GERMANY

V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value 1 000 000 EUR

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value 999 880 EUR

Excluding VAT

V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED

Yes value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties

Not known

CONTRACT NO: 3

LOT NO: 4 - TITLE Organisation of technical training sessions on animal by-products

V.1) Date of contract award decision:

18.11.2009

V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

2

V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN

Gesellschaft für Technische Zusammenarbeit mbH (GTZ)

Dag-Hammarskjöld-Weg 1-5

65760 Eschborn

GERMANY

V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value 600 000 EUR

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value 599 740 EUR

Excluding VAT

V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED

Yes value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties Not known

CONTRACT NO: 4

LOT NO: 5 - TITLE Organisation of technical training sessions on animal health prevention and control of aquaculture animals

V.1) Date of contract award decision:

18.11.2009

V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

2

V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN

Consortium led by AETS — Application Européenne de Technologies et de Services

17 avenue André Marie Ampère, BP 202, Induspal Lons

64142 Billère

FRANCE

V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value 400 000 EUR

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value 394 500 EUR

Excluding VAT

V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED

Yes value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties

Not known

CONTRACT NO: 5

LOT NO: 6 - TITLE Organisation of technical training sessions on animal health prevention and control of bees and exotic zoo animals

V.1) Date of contract award decision:

18.11.2009

V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

5

V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN

Consortium led by JVL-Consulting rue Jean Matagne 15 5020 Vedrin BELGIUM

V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value 400 000 EUR

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value 399 910 EUR

Excluding VAT

V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED

Yes value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties Not known

SECTION VI: COMPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VI.1) CONTRACT RELATED TO A PROJECT AND/OR PROGRAMME FINANCED BY COMMUNITY FUNDS

Yes

reference to project(s) and/or programme(s): 'Better training for safer food' initiative (Article 51 of Regulation (EC) No 882/2004).

VI.2) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

No contract was awarded for lot 1: 'Organisation of technical training sessions on food and feed control procedures based on HACCP principles and audit techniques to verify implementation of HACCP systems' (cf. contract award notice 2009/S 245-350276 of 19.12.2009).

VI.3) PROCEDURES FOR APPEAL

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures

General Court of the European Union

boulevard Konrad Adenauer

2925 Luxembourg

LUXEMBOURG

E-mail: CFI.Registry@curia.europa.eu

Tel. +352 4303-1

Internet: http://curia.europa.eu/jcms/jcms/Jo2_7039

Fax +352 4303-2100

VI.3.2) Lodging of appeals

Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: within 2 months of the petitioner being notified or, failing this, of the date on which he became aware thereof. Lodging a claim with the European Ombudsman does not mean that this deadline will be suspended or a new one set.

VI.3.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained

General Court of the European Union

boulevard Konrad Adenauer

2925 Luxembourg

LUXEMBOURG

E-mail: CFI.Registry@curia.europa.eu

Tel. +352 4303-1

Internet: http://curia.europa.eu/jcms/jcms/Jo2_7039

Fax +352 4303-2100

VI.4) DATE OF DISPATCH OF THIS NOTICE:

6.1.2010